

SB0009/353526/1

BY: Finance Committee

AMENDMENTS TO SENATE BILL 9  
(First Reading File Bill)

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 1, in line 6, after “independent” insert “and”; in the same line, after “nonprofit” insert “fraternal or sororal”; and in line 7, strike “membership”.

AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 2, in line 2, after “(a)” insert “**(1) IN THIS SECTION, “INDEPENDENT AND NONPROFIT NATIONWIDE FRATERNAL OR SORORAL ORGANIZATION” MEANS AN ORGANIZATION WHOSE MEMBERSHIP IS COMPOSED SOLELY OF GRADUATE MEMBERS OF AN INDEPENDENT AND NONPROFIT NATIONWIDE FRATERNAL OR SORORAL ORGANIZATION.**

**(2) “INDEPENDENT AND NONPROFIT NATIONWIDE FRATERNAL OR SORORAL ORGANIZATION” DOES NOT INCLUDE:**

**(I) A COLLEGE OR HIGH SCHOOL FRATERNITY OR SORORITY;**  
**OR**

**(II) ANY OTHER FRATERNITY OR SORORITY, THE MEMBERSHIP OF WHICH IS RESTRICTED IN WHOLE OR IN PART TO STUDENTS OF AN EDUCATIONAL INSTITUTION OR A PROFESSIONAL SCHOOL.**

**(B)**”;

in lines 4, 17, 23, and 26, strike “(b)”, “(c)”, “(d)”, and “(e)”, respectively, and substitute “**(C)**”, “**(D)**”, “**(E)**”, and “**(G)**”, respectively; strike beginning with the colon in line 4 down through “**(1)**” in line 5; in line 6, after “organization” insert “**OR AN INDEPENDENT AND**

NONPROFIT NATIONWIDE FRATERNAL OR SORORAL ORGANIZATION"; in lines 7, 8, 10, and 12, in each instance, strike the brackets; in lines 7, 8, 10, and 12, strike "(I)", "(II)", "(III)", and "(IV)", respectively; strike beginning with the semicolon in line 13 down through "ORGANIZATION" in line 16; and after line 25, insert:

**"(F) DURING A 1-YEAR PERIOD, IF A LICENSE HOLDER IS FOUND GUILTY OF TWO UNDERAGE VIOLATIONS OR TWO VIOLATIONS OF PURCHASING BEER, WINE, OR LIQUOR, FROM A PERSON OTHER THAN A LICENSED WHOLESALER, OR ANY COMBINATION OF THE TWO, THE BOARD MAY SUSPEND OR REVOKE THE LICENSE."**